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1.      INTRODUCTION

On October 19, 2004, the Dublin City Council adopted ( by Resolution# 210- 04) a Downtown Traffic Impact

Fee program, intended to generate funds to allow the City of Dublin to implement a number of important

transportation investments planned in the area of the City located west of Dougherty Road and the Iron

Horse Trail. The geographic area covered by this program is shown in Figure 1. The program has been

successfully implemented and the funds generated have been used to construct several improvements to

transportation infrastructure in the affected area.

Over the past eleven years, there have been a number of changes that affect the Downtown Traffic Impact

Fee area, including updates to the City' s General Plan, adoption of the Downtown Dublin Specific Plan,

adoption of a citywide Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan, and construction of the West Dublin/ Pleasanton

BART station, among other items. To better reflect these changes, the City determined that the fee program

should be updated to incorporate the recent changes and should also be renamed to better reflect the

program' s scope and intent. The program will now be known as the Western Dublin Transportation Impact

Fee ( WDTIF). The update process as documented in this report has included updating the list of capital

improvement projects to be included in the WDTIF program, updating the growth projections in the

geographic area covered by the WDTIF, and updating the fee calculations. ( Note that the boundary of the

WDTIF area has not been changed and remains as it was defined in the City Council action on October 19,

2004.) This report describes each of these steps and the approach to establishing the" nexus" or relationship

between the impacts of new development in the WDTIF area and the fees that could justifiably be charged
to construct transportation improvements to serve that new development.
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2.      CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

City staff provided an updated list of capital improvement projects in the area covered by the WDTIF

program; as described in detail immediately below, these projects are designed to implement the relevant

plans in this area and to support the future development of the area in alignment with the City' s stated

policy goals. The projects on this updated WDTIF list are primarily intended to improve the operations of

the roadway system for users of all travel modes; the projects typically involve elements such as adding or

changing turn lanes, adding bicycle lanes, widening sidewalks, and/ or improving pedestrian safety by

adding crosswalks or changing traffic signal phasing. Table 1 displays the WDTIF project list, and the project

locations are shown in Figure 2.

These WDTIF projects have been identified in order to implement the City' s General Plan, the Downtown
Dublin Specific Plan ( DDSP), and the Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan ( BPMP). In the introduction to the

Circulation and Scenic Highways Element of the General Plan ( section 5. 1), the City describes its vision for a
transportation system that  " promotes transportation options and independent mobility,  increases

community safety, encourages healthy, active living, reduces environmental impacts, minimizes impacts to

climate change from vehicle emissions, and supports greater social interaction and community identity."

Further, the City emphasizes that it is " moving towards a truly comprehensive circulation network that

supports multiple modes of transportation including private vehicles, transit, cycling, and walking." With

respect to the Downtown area, General Plan section 5. 2. 2, policy A. 6 indicates that the highest priority in

the Downtown Dublin area is to maintain the safety of pedestrians and bicyclists and to minimize impacts

to transit travel speeds.  In addition, section 5. 2.5 contains policies specific to the Downtown area; those

policies direct the City to use the WDTIF to fund projects that are consistent with the DDSP and the BPMP.

One roadway improvement in the WDTIF area is identified in the General Plan; this improvement is the St.

Patrick Way extension, which is included as project 8 in the WDTIF list.

In the DDSP, Sections 5. 1 and 5. 2 address the need for improvements to vehicular, pedestrian and bicycle

circulation in order to support the vision of the Specific Plan. The DDSP identifies the extension of St. Patrick

Way as being necessary to allow better access through the transit- oriented district and to the West

Dublin/ Pleasanton BART station.  The DDSP also identifies a need for expanding the bicycle network

throughout the downtown area and creating improved connections to the West Dublin/ Pleasanton BART
station.  In part because of these recommendations in the DDSP, the City chose to prepare an updated

BPMP with a particular focus on improving bicycle and pedestrian connections through the Downtown area

and to/ from the West Dublin/ Pleasanton BART station. Many of the WDTIF projects come directly from the
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adopted BPMP.  For example, several of the improvements along Village Parkway, Amador Plaza Road,

Dublin Boulevard, and the St Patrick Way extension were identified in the BPMP as part of the Downtown

Connectivity Project( see pages 128- 129 of the BPMP). The St Patrick Way extension was identified as being

a critical element of the Downtown Connectivity Project, necessary to provide an east- west connection to

the West Dublin/ Pleasanton BART station and to accommodate a wider range of users than could be

comfortably served by Dublin Boulevard. All of the elements of the Downtown Connectivity Project work in

tandem to ensure the integrity and functionality of the downtown transportation network.

One of the most significant policy changes in the DDSP was the elimination of vehicle Level of Service( LOS)

as a transportation system performance standard within the Specific Plan area. Vehicle LOS is a qualitative

description, on a scale from A to F, which measures the amount of vehicle delay experienced at an

intersection or along a roadway segment. It is defined in the Highway Capacity Manual and is commonly

used nationally. Historically, the City of Dublin has typically applied a standard of LOS D for all intersections.

The DDSP explicitly removed the LOS standard for any intersection in the Downtown Dublin area; the

objective of this change was" to balance vehicular and non- vehicular circulation requirements, and thereby

create a more pedestrian- friendly downtown" ( DDSP, Section 5. 1). As part of the DDSP analysis, it became

clear that maintaining the historical LOS standard would mean that the downtown would largely remain an

auto- centric area, and would not allow for the land use and circulation changes that the community wanted

in order to achieve a more balanced multimodal environment.

In making this change, the City of Dublin anticipated a shift in policy direction that has since occurred at

the state level. In 2013, new state legislation ( Senate Bill 743) was passed that directed the state Office of

Planning and Research ( OPR) to develop new guidelines for transportation analysis under the California

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The legislation said that the new guidelines should remove vehicle LOS

as a performance metric to determine environmental impacts under CEQA. This action was taken because

it was determined that using LOS as a performance standard did not support broader statewide goals of

reducing greenhouse gas emissions, encouraging infill development, and supporting the development of

multi- modal transportation networks.

One of the elements involved in supporting multi- modal transportation networks is to make it safer to use

such networks. As the City reduces its emphasis on minimizing vehicular delay, it strives to improve access

and circulation for all modes of transportation. It also acknowledges that vehicle speeds through the

downtown area may get slower, which in turn may provide benefits to commercial uses as motorists are

more inclined to pay attention to commercial outlets while driving through the Downtown area at a slower

speed. In addition, better access and circulation for all modes of transportation, combined with slower

vehicle speeds, is expected to have safety benefits for all system users. Research has consistently

demonstrated that higher vehicle speeds are associated with greater frequency and severity of collisions,

4 G
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and that reducing speeds through better integration of all modes of transportation access is a key element

of improving safety outcomes. For example, the National Association of City Transportation Officials
NACTO) publishes the Urban Street Design Guide, which states that "vehicle speed plays a critical role in

the cause and severity of crashes," and illustrates that relationship with the following charts:

Risk of Pedestrian Fatality
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Additionally, OPR' s revised Proposal on Updates to the CEQA Guidelines on Evaluating Transportation

Impacts in CEQA provides detailed discussion and references from several studies concluding that speed is

one of the most important factors in determining the cause and severity of collisions. (See the Guidelines
at https:// www.opr.ca.gov/ docs/ Revised_VMT_CEQA_Guidelines_Proposal_lanuary_20_2016.pdf).
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Beyond the relationship between traffic speed and safety outcomes, the OPR Guidelines also provide insight

into the relationship between land use patterns, the overall level of vehicle travel ( as measured by vehicle

miles traveled or VMT), and traffic safety. According to the OPR Guidelines, the fundamental relationship

between VMT and safety is summarized by Yeo et al. ( 2014):

Multiple traffic safety studies showed that higher VMT was positively associated with the occurrence of

traffic crashes or fatalities( e.g., Ewing et al. 2002, 2003; NHTSA 2011). The causal relationship between the

mileage of total vehicle trips and crash occurrences can be explained by probability. With higher VMT, it is

more likely that more crashes will occur( Jang et al. 2012)."

It further explains that sprawl- style development has been shown to lead to elevated crash risk. The cause

lies both in higher VMT levels and in design variables which influence speed and driver behavior( Yeo 2014).

Ewing et al.  ( 2003)  points out that " suburban and outlying intersections have been significantly

overrepresented in pedestrian crashes compared with more urban areas, after control for exposure and

other location factors."

In summary, with the policy changes adopted by the City and state, as well as the land use program and

design guidelines presented in the DDSP, the City is clearly expressing the community' s values and vision

for the downtown area, articulating a future in which the minimization of vehicular delay is not the primary

objective, but rather where the needs of all transportation system users are balanced, where the safety of

all system users is improved, and where the land uses and physical design characteristics envisioned in the

Specific Plan can be supported by a well- connected and pedestrian- friendly transportation network. The

WDTIF projects are designed to implement that vision.

For the purposes of the WDTIF, it is essential to have an estimate of the cost to implement each of the

capital improvement projects on the WDTIF project list. Cost estimates were drawn from the most recent

plans for each project, or in some cases were developed specifically for this WDTIF study. For example,

several of the WDTIF projects were identified in the BPMP, so cost estimates for projects 3 through 7 were

drawn directly from that plan. For projects 1 and 2, cost estimates were developed by City staff and reviewed

by Fehr& Peers. For project 8, a cost estimate for an adjacent segment of St. Patrick Way had already been

developed by the engineer designing that roadway; Fehr& Peers used that as a basis for developing a cost

estimate for the middle segment of St. Patrick Way, which is project 8 in this WDTIF list. The estimated cost

of each project is shown on Table 1.

6
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More detailed information about the capital improvement projects is provided in Appendix A, including a
conceptual layout of each project and documentation of the cost estimates described above.  ( Note that

Projects 1 and 2 were carried forward from the previous Downtown Traffic Impact Fee program with few

changes, Projects 3 through 7 reflect the" Tier 1" projects from the BPMP, and Project 8 was called for in the

General Plan and DDSP.)

7

OAS



c LA

0 C 1

r-:'•  C13  +-,  i
4- 0   ( 3

tj
O 0 i

Ln

CU

pu Apay6nop C 0-

D   ( 1)  I

I
0 11.  1

4-..4-.D C V

CD a 1
44,

a

itil
E  !

G41,,

14i. . W

2+,

Village Pkwy

a c.\`'.'
1`;::'      ,,,„

606e

o
4, 

7-6
i•

3
t

3 0-
0 C-.
7-   7 9 •   0

51 ID o•  

s

41
0,   

0
2:6 treS 13

0Ce

0  - 0

e.)

1 1 1 1 1
on so O

E  - 0 7.3 p 7

c cc E E E
o c 8:   c C

4)•   1+.   n 0

1..     

vl4.C
E

a.      c

44 P L_U
4,  >   0_  .„,,,

4) 0.3   ,..  a.

0 a)
4.  =       o,

4,  0•   E 7.=:
4-*  0   <  >
w

0.

E
0       •..    .
cr



rnII c

roa ( 0 ro as

O a_ a.     Q °- 
3 n. a a.

m a`) v v v m
a

ct
a y i > N NS v, T y

co 5 0
C. vm2 vm2 m2 mg

ti
6 c o c c CF c O o o OC3 ro

y,  o  c i°       o  c o m
tz , A

N  O u, l7 ...,     O c
N 0 .2 O c a c O c4 a) ,, F V a) 0...o a) w U a) Q-• o Q)  fl-.    a) Q. O

v.

s_  0 O o a) o o v s- 0 3 E p.At V cc oo < F- to V cc cc < i-- to p-- V)   4 F-- in

H

a 0 o C)    0 0

v_   o to
0
NI

t C O.

N
R+ vs a) C     ., a O a

g F- o    ' o o >
m

v      - 0 v E

e,,      ..     0 R E3 3 O U . Y .+_T' 
V O O v, - C O v o 73CZ xa     `   - -0 - C

L.

LL
Q y 4-, R Q vi

C . 
t v T     ' y @ N.

v 3 a o a j .B' 
aa) .` .

0 o E v 4 °a m

0 0 O v ' C a R a
0

mi-    u

a
n:      °    - O

J i+  4)     Q <k ..      —    O V    >     C Ev
d

i C

u
iii o c v

v S .'  c 2
co ,-,- O c     .. roQ c Q O p Q a)     0

0 -
0 a) .   R       >  vt C

2 E E Q. P  > c
O

v U cc o.  °' Q '   ca

0
C a V ¢ a)     o

CO
1°     

E c

zz yw: L
L

Q•` n E `- '- Z7 > N R O
f4 - Q d.-.«    m

r it      : WE-
23 n ra c C O C  > 

ro R
Q CO • O V      '

V CO Q } N,
rs ,;,  v a O ,- i 7 E a'  O N N  ,.._ i ko ro

v
i a) ' n ..., ?

c
c 0 R ±,       C A'  E > >     O       _

O  >.   
O a.    ro -

x a c°°     
a,  w a o E a E 0

aci ,

s     '' y: E N C a)       C Z) +' O - Y c

ax) 
D

O C C - 0 Y E CL
O as

c o v v v  , •+, 
L' 

X tv as °- O w 0 > vi

v -0 o v  ° A o T,  -    -_ a _c c m 3 a) a) 
o

r. i

Ti2

c a)

c

73 a=)  
C

o

N 0 v)
ati CO .

r-'- 
to r O to R a

r   -,;., 1','/   ,     Z
So Q C a C a>) .       

R N

ar 2 E n 
v vt
E O a 4 ::

o 0 0) a m .- ii)
it c  > oc >  

c > r >    
c a

C? co
O a) a) 

O o_      Z3 NID

o N a fl o > Q 5 E • o R E ' o
D m a m Ll V a v a

at:

O

0



21:::::::
Ifif:

y

a
c c c c

L

ca m ra ra

L L

0 aa a a
r.    R

c v, c
Z

o_ a.-     as an_ 3 0-1) 
s

a E
ea

L Q)

T N O
C ro. v C

a
In

u u a3 a) O d: v tv N
m2 m2 m2 t.90tnm2 0 ca

ift.'

xfL

r
CI-

C

z v x\       c O 0 OO O(     O

c m o     v o'- 
ut

a
t N

C

m
i

0 c 0
v,       0 = C t v,   ' 9 = C

t
0

v,

C      ' Y O C 12,.       C

1*'      o

3.\  

Y
C 7 C _ C C    - O . Y

C C C .- - O . Y C C
a u 0 u , 0 u O O d a) v O O aJ a) 0 0

F- v)      lJ cc IZ < It to V cc Q F- v1

C
OT,   
O

p

rs C> 0 0 LO O tD

o m m r pt,    ni
ry

L 4,     A

it Ii v Q

of O
0

0

co Qx o

v
Y Y

oQ c R aa1 m v Ei w, a) 5 2
c ',   u

m c Q
CC p id V

O '

a a)      
c o a)

d f` O 7 V 0 O Q . 0 t

d a U U c s m Oi   `       Y > -•      c

0 U 3 0 0 a)       O a •=
L

ca Cl)

ai f•       ut    - E C ro C d    _c c E
v.. c  , a Y c a

w    +.   Q a, L O ° 
2 W   - 

c ° - 
N a,

r*.›
i$    .    m O.  b O    ° v0      " Q _ v, a

c   "

0 a7
C R O C v E v,

Q X   ° ' 4 E u E a ca -`^ 4 c c -0 O
o4(

CI v, .   - , Q      + 2 O- O      ' O_ L . O E

UO' 
a -O co•

fry '%

41'.'"   
m C - Z - - B C > - 0 ut   ? 0

Y
Q- 0) 4- C C

m E. a      -     S o c o -          to VI E
a d,    10 c

f1"2. 0 ti O_ C v
co

j u
nz

v
3

cat o o a)     E
y V

Cl)       a) _ Y o 00
CS      . —     01!

a

i co Y

E T

5
U)  

N .,-.C._    - 0
C u

k E
Q  ° - '

z cu      ',-, a, 
aCi   ..

0 u -0 o

yam,,     
01 v 0) C

c a co - a rn vi v v

v`,  -  0 to V

o
a) 0   . 0 0 - C V aY, `) Cl)     a) . 0vi c ns V C

v Q 0- fl_   a) 
v     ( E O

Y
sue;,   

a°'r l J o a) 
v

u    _       u p V 3 v,      b e a) L co ar
sr  -   3 - 0 E •+-• , 3 >,   _ C a;-+ C   =     0  ,`; N C

Cl? C a,     01

kt fi 4 Q C
N

u a) 01 = 01 o o d

LO
O j Lf,     Q. o

o q E - o    cc •     v,   cc 0 a)      v 0 Y o 4-

C
cu

E c

at to a, o

c g a

m

C 3 to V Y L Y

C

a+, co o E E C CS)u,
Y O m >, O u O in

0.   ° Y «   '      a v C
c

o E 3 0 c 0

kl40 as E •-     ro Q Y Q a o
O

O 0 O 0 co Y x co

lJ a 0 0 a _     to w F—

I"      
U

Q.      
r-  00 Ci p



Western Dublin Transportation Impact Fee Update, Final Report

August 2076

3.      GROWTH PROJECTIONS

An important step in quantifying the nexus relationship is to determine the amount of new development

that is anticipated in the planning horizon of the study. In this case, staff from the City' s Planning Division

provided the numbers of households and jobs in the WDTIF area, both under current conditions and those

anticipated to occur by the year 2040. These projections were incorporated into the City of Dublin travel

model in the appropriate Transportation Analysis Zones ( TAZs) to reflect the correct location of the

development. Please see Appendix B for a map showing the TAZs that represent the WDTIF area, as well

as a table showing the amount of existing and expected future development in each TAZ. As shown in the

appendix materials, a substantial amount of new development is anticipated, particularly in the core

downtown area generally bounded by 1- 580, San Ramon Road, Amador Valley Boulevard, and 1- 680; the

number of jobs in this area could increase by about 1, 900( a 13% increase) over current conditions, and the

number of housing units could increase by almost 2,400( a 24% increase), with the majority of potential new

residential units primarily located on parcels near the West Dublin/ Pleasanton BART station.

1 '  ) 1

Once the land use assumptions were established, the trip generation associated with those land uses was

analyzed.  In the DDSP area, Fehr and Peers' MXD+ tool was applied to estimate the trip generation. This
tool was selected because traditional methodologies, such as application of the Institute of Transportation

Engineers ( ITE) Trip Generation manual, are primarily based on data collected at single- use, freestanding

sites located in suburban areas with very little accessibility by transit, bicycling or walking. These defining

characteristics limit the data' s applicability to mixed- use or multi- use development projects in more

pedestrian- friendly and transit- accessible places. As Dublin' s downtown area continues its transition from

a relatively conventional suburban setting to a medium- density, mixed- use downtown with frequent and

nearby local and regional transit service centered on the West Dublin/ Pleasanton BART station, it becomes

clearer that the application of traditional data and methodologies, such as ITE, would not accurately

estimate the vehicle trip generation from this area.

The development of the MXD+ technique began in response to the limitations in the ITE methodology.

With the goal of providing a straightforward and empirically validated method of estimating vehicle trip

generation at mixed- use developments, the US Environmental Protection Agency ( EPA) sponsored a

national study of the trip generation characteristics of mixed- use sites.  Travel survey data was gathered

iim
11
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from 239 mixed- use developments( called MXDs) in six major metropolitan regions, and correlated with the

characteristics of the sites and their surroundings.  The findings indicated that the amount of traffic

generated by each site is affected by a wide variety of factors including the mix of jobs and residents at the

site, the overall size and density of the development, the availability of convenient internal connections for

walking or driving between nearby uses, the availability of transit service to the site, and the surrounding

trip destinations within the immediate area.   None of these factors is explicitly accounted for in the

traditional application of the ITE Trip Generation manual method.

As part of the study, these characteristics were related statistically to trip behavior observed at the

development sites using statistical techniques. These statistical relationships produced equations, known as

the EPA MXD model, that predict how the trip generation from a particular mixed- use site would be reduced

as compared to the traditional ITE methods. Applying these vehicle trip reduction percentages to the" raw

trips" predicted by the ITE methods produces an estimate for the number of vehicle trips traveling in or out

of a site.  Fehr & Peers created a spreadsheet tool called MXD+ to efficiently apply the EPA MXD model.

Table 2 contains the results of this analysis for the DDSP area.

Note that the neighborhoods outside of the DDSP area tend to be lower- density areas of predominantly

residential land uses, and are somewhat removed from high- capacity transit options.  For those reasons,

application of the MXD+ technique would not be appropriate in those areas.  However, as shown in

Appendix B, more than 90% of the projected growth in the WDTIF area is anticipated to occur in the DDSP

area, so for the purposes of the WDTIF calculations the MXD+ technique can appropriately be applied.)

TABLE 2: TRIP GENERATION RESULTS IN DOWNTOWN DUBLIN FROM APPLICATION OF MXD+

Existing 2040

Time Periods
MXD+       

Comparison ITE Trips.      
MXD+

Trips Comparison
Trips Trips

Daily 64,812 54,858 15%  88, 633 71, 603 19%

AM Peak Hour 2, 114 1, 849 13%   3, 817 3, 144 18%

PM Peak Hour 6,344 5, 059 20%   8,801 6,777 23%

Source: Fehr& Peers, 2014.

To provide context for these results, they have been compared to trip generation estimates from other

sources. The expected land use growth shown in Table 2 above was incorporated into the City of Dublin

travel model, in the appropriate TAZs to reflect the expected location of the new development. The Dublin

model was then applied under both existing conditions and the anticipated year 2040 conditions, and the

model' s estimate of trip generation in the downtown area was extracted. Table 3 shows the comparison of

12 G
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PM peak hour trip generation estimates for the downtown area from the basic ITE Trip Generation manual

procedure, from the application of the Dublin model, and from the MXD+ application described above.

Note that PM peak hour trips are the focus of this WDTIF study. This is a change from the current application

of the fee program, which uses daily trips as the basis for the fee calculations. Most transportation facilities

are designed to accommodate usage during peak periods, and the PM peak is the time period during which

all of the land uses in the WDTIF area will be active, so it is the time period that will best capture the full

range of travel effects caused by the anticipated future development.

For the purposes of the WDTIF program, which focuses on the impacts of new development, the most

important piece of information is the estimated growth in trips between existing and future conditions. As

shown in Table 3, the Dublin model and the ITE trip generation procedure result in very similar estimates of

new trips( 2, 398 from the model compared to 2,478 from the ITE procedure). The MXD+ application results

in a smaller number( 1, 718) of new trips; this is to be expected, since the MXD model is designed to account

for the characteristics of mixed- use sites that are not readily reflected in either the ITE manual or in typical

travel demand models, and those characteristics often cause lower levels of vehicle use as compared to

conventional suburban single- use sites.  The total number of new PM peak hour trips estimated through

the MXD+ application will be used to calculate the WDTIF fee per new peak hour trip.

TABLE 3: COMPARISON OF DOWNTOWN PM PEAK HOUR TRIP GENERATION ESTIMATES

Source Existing Future
Potential Growth
Future-Existing)

ITE Trip Generation Manual 6,323 8,801 2,478

Dublin Travel Model 4,958 7,356 2,398

ITE with MXD+ Adjustments 5, 059 6,777 1, 718

13
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4.      NEXUS ANALYSIS

x

An important part of a nexus analysis is to establish whether the transportation facilities that will be

addressed by the projects in the fee program are currently deficient. If there are existing deficiencies at any
of those locations, then an adjustment should be made in the fee calculations to ensure that new

development is not being charged to correct an existing problem.

The most recent study that comprehensively addressed the downtown area was the Downtown Dublin
Specific Plan EIR ( DDSP EIR), which was adopted in 2011 and amended in 2014. As mentioned previously

in the section on Capital Improvement Projects, while the City of Dublin has typically used vehicle Level of

Service as a performance measure, with a standard of LOS D or better at all intersections, the DDSP

eliminated the use of vehicle Level of Service in the Downtown Dublin area. As part of the traffic impact

evaluation in the DDSP EIR, vehicle LOS was analyzed in order to evaluate the impacts of the changes

proposed in the DDSP.  For the sake of completeness, we reviewed the existing conditions LOS analysis

presented in the DDSP EIR for those locations that are affected by WDTIF projects.  Note that this step is

solely for the purpose of understanding existing conditions, and is not for evaluating impacts of future
development.

Seven of the intersections studied in the DDSP EIR are either part of or located very close to one or more

of the WDTIF capital improvement projects. Table 4 shows those seven intersections and summarizes the

current operations at those intersections, as reported in the DDSP EIR. ( For reference, the Level of Service

criteria for signalized intersections from the Highway Capacity Manual is included in Appendix C.)  As

shown, all of the intersections are reported as operating at LOS D or better in both the AM and PM peak

hours; this level of operation met the City' s standards prior to the adoption of the DDSP, thus indicating
that these locations were not deficient at the time the City changed its policy.

Some of the projects in the WDTIF program contain elements designed to improve facilities and
accommodations for bicyclists and/ or pedestrians. Several of these projects were identified in the Bicycle

and Pedestrian Master Plan, adopted in October 2014. The BPMP included an analysis of the data related to

bicycle- and pedestrian- related collisions( see pages 45- 48 of the BPMP). One of the key findings from that

analysis was that Dublin ranks better than the statewide average for cities of similar size in terms of the

number of pedestrian- auto and bicycle- auto collisions. This result indicates that Dublin does not have an

unusually high incidence of pedestrian or bicycle collisions, Thus, the evaluation of existing conditions in
the BPMP does not indicate the presence of existing deficiencies in terms of bicycle- and pedestrian- related

safety outcomes.

14
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TABLE 4: EXISTING CONDITIONS AT KEY INTERSECTIONS

Existing Conditions
Intersection Control'     Peak Hour

Delay2
LOS

1.   Dublin Boulevard & San AM 39 D
Ramon Road

Signal
PM 36 D

2.   Dublin Boulevard&    
Signal

AM 21 C
Regional Street PM 43 D

3.   Dublin Boulevard&     AM 10 B
Golden Gate Drive

Signal
PM 27 C

4.   Dublin Boulevard&     AM 35 D

Amador Plaza Road
Signal

PM 41 D

5.   Dublin Boulevard&     AM 37 D

Village Parkway
Signal

PM 34 C

6.   Amador Valley Boulevard AM 50 D
Village Parkway

Signal
PM 43 D

7.   Amador Valley Boulevard AM 12 B

Amador Plaza Road
Signal

PM 18 B

Notes:

1.   Signal= signalized intersection.

2.   Average intersection delay calculated for signalized intersections using the 2070 HCM method.
Source: DDSP EIR, Table 3. 9- 3, Page 3- 149.

As described earlier, the land use projections for the year 2040 were incorporated in the Dublin Model and

the model was applied to generate estimates of travel patterns and volumes in the future.  A common

modeling technique called a select zone analysis was applied within the model to identify the amount of
future traffic volume on each roadway link that is generated by land uses in the WDTIF area. On each model
link that represents the location of a WDTIF project, the future traffic volume attributable to the WDTIF area

was compared to the overall future traffic volume, thereby calculating the share of the usage of that link
that can be attributed to the land uses in the WDTIF area. These usage percentages are shown in Table 5.

These percentages were applied to the cost of each WDTIF infrastructure project, and the resulting amount
represents the portion of the cost of each project that will be included in the WDTIF program.

15
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As shown in the table, the WDTIF program would capture about 82% of the total project costs, while other

funding sources ( such as from grants, County Measure BB funds, or other sources) would be needed to

cover the remainder. This means that about 82% of the usage of these facilities comes from residents and

employees in the WDTIF area, while the remainder comes from travelers who use these facilities but do not

live or work in the WDTIF area.  ( Please note that the WDTIF % Responsibility for project number 9, the

traffic signal upgrades, was set to be equal to the average percentage of the other eight projects; this was

done since project 9 does not refer to a specific location, so the select zone modeling technique cannot be

used to calculate a% Responsibility for that project.)

TABLE 5: FUTURE DEVELOPMENT RESPONSIBILITY FOR WDTIF PROJECTS

Project Estimated WDTIF=%    
Ant0unt

Project Name Included in
Noy Cost. " Responsibility WDTIF

1
Dublin Boulevard/ Amador Plaza Road

Intersection Improvements 1, 067,400 75%      800,400

2 Dublin Boulevard/ Golden Gate Drive

Intersection Improvements
1, 141, 000 71%      806,200

3 Dublin Boulevard Complete Streets Project     $ 1, 117, 500 70%      782,900

4
Amador Plaza Road Complete Streets

Project
3, 770,200 83%     3, 141, 000

5 Village Parkway Complete Streets Project       $ 770,500 52%      404,100

6
Dublin Blvd/ San Ramon Road Intersection

Improvements
788,800 61%      481, 400

Dublin Blvd/ Village Parkway Intersection
Improvements

336,000 71%      238,800

8 St. Patrick Way Extension 3,724,600 100%    3, 724,600

9 Traffic Signal Upgrades 250,000 82%      199,600

TOTAL  $ 12,966,000 82%    70,383,500

Source: Fehr& Peers, 2015.

16
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A fee calculation was completed based on the figures described above. Starting from the amount of project

costs eligible to be included in the WDTIF program ( approximately $ 10.6 million), we subtract the current

as of June 30, 2016) fund balance in the current Downtown Traffic Impact Fee program( approximately$ 1. 7

million), and the result is divided by the number of new PM peak hour vehicle trips estimated to be

generated by new development in the WDTIF area( 1, 718 trips). Table 6 shows the results of the calculation.

TABLE 6: WDTIF CALCULATION

Catcutation Value

Total Eligible Project Cost in WDTIF Program 10,583,500

Less Current DTIF Fund Balance 1, 730,000)

Number of New PM Peak Hour Trips 1, 718

Maximum Fee per New PM Peak Hour Trip 5, 754

Source: Fehr& Peers, 2015.

It is important to note that the fee calculation shown in Table 6 is intended to represent the maximum fee

that could be charged to support the list of projects shown above.

The fees would be charged to new development of all types located in the geographic area covered by the

WDTIF. In order to allocate the fees equitably among different development types, the fee amounts charged

to each land use category should reflect the relative effects of each category on the transportation system.

This is consistent with the approach used in the current fee program, which specifies different fee rates for

different land use types. Using the maximum fee per new PM peak hour trip calculated in Table 6 above as

a basis, the number of PM peak hour trips associated with a representative sample of land use categories

has been estimated and the associated fee amount calculated. Table 7 shows the preliminary results of

those calculations, along with an informational comparison of the updated fees to the fee rates currently

charged through the existing WDTIF program. Further details about the application of the WDTIF to specific

types of land uses will be contained in the Resolution to adopt this fee program update.
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5.      SUMMARY OF REQUIRED PROGRAM ELEMENTS

This report has provided a detailed discussion of the elements of the updated Western Dublin

Transportation Impact Fee program and explained the analytical techniques used to develop this nexus
study. The report addresses all of the fee program elements required by AB 1600, as summarized below.

1.   Identifying the purpose of the fee

The General Plan identifies the intent of the impact fee program to fund capital improvement projects that

are consistent with the Downtown Dublin Specific Plan and the city' s Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan.

The purpose of the WDTIF program is to mitigate the traffic impacts of new development within the

designated WDTIF area, consistent with the land use and transportation policies of the General Plan and

the Downtown Dublin Specific Plan, by providing funds to build a comprehensive transportation system
that will support multiple modes of transportation.

2.   Identifying how the fee will be used and the facilities to be funded through the fee

The fee will be used to help fund capital improvement projects that will accommodate future transportation
needs in Western Dublin. Table 1 identifies the projects to be funded through the fee.

3.   Determining a reasonable relationship between the fee' s use and the type of development on which
the fee is imposed

As described in this report, different types of development generate traffic with different characteristics.

The calculations presented in Table 7 account for these different characteristics by applying different per-
unit fee factors to each type of development. These considerations account for the differential impacts on

the local transportation system generated by different development types.

4.   Determining a reasonable relationship between the need for the public facility and the type of
development on which the fee is imposed

The need for the facilities listed in Table 1 has been established through recent planning studies sponsored
by the City over the last several years, as described in Section 2 of this report. Table 4 shows that there are

no existing deficiencies on the facilities included in this WDTIF program, indicating that the need for
improvements is not caused by existing development.

5.   Determining a reasonable relationship between the amount of the fee and the cost of the public
facility( or portion of facility) attributable to new development

19
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Section 4 of this report describes the calculations applied to determine the cost of the public facility that is
attributable to new development; this process accounts for the effects of existing deficiencies ( of which

there are none in this program) and the effects of traffic generated from outside the WDTIF area. Thus, a

reasonable effort has been made to quantitatively establish the relationship between the fees charged in
the WDTIF program and the costs of public improvements attributable to new development within the

WDTIF area.

20
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APPENDIX A:

DETAILED INFORMATION ON WDTIF PROJECTS



L Dublin Boulevard/ Amador Plaza Road

Intersection Improvements
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Project# 1: Dublin Blvd/ Amador Plaza Rd Intersection Improvements

Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total

1 Demolition SF 3785 $ 6.00  $  22,710.00

2 Grading CY 420 $       35.00  $  14, 700.00

3 Pavement Section SF 2735 8. 00  $  21,880.00

4 Curb& Gutter LF 525 $       39.25  $  20,606. 25

5 Sidewalk SF 3410 $ 7. 38  $  25, 148. 75

6 Sawcutting LF 525 $ 4.00  $   2, 100.00

7 Storm Drain Pipe LF 380 $      221.94  $  84,336.25

8 SD Inlets EA 3 $     2, 966.67  $   8, 900.00

9 SD Manholes EA 0 $    5, 700.00  $

10 Landscaping Lump sum 10,000.00

11 Striping Lump sum 12, 500.00

12 Lighting EA 2 $     3, 279. 67  $   6, 559. 33

13 Sewer LF 0 $       45. 00  $

14 Fire Hydrants EA 1 $    8, 000.00  $   8, 000.00

15 Water LF 0 $       42. 50  $

16 Joint Trench IF 525 $      100.00  $  52, 500.00

17 Traffic Signal Mods.    EA 1 $  283,411. 00  $ 283, 411. 00

18 Conversion of copper connection to fiber optic connection IF 750 $       30.00  $  22, 500.00

19 Signing Lump sum 2, 500. 00  $   2, 500.00

Subtotal 598, 351. 58

Right of Way
20 Land 2735 40 $ 109, 400.00

21 Condemnation Contingency 15% $  16,410.00

Subtotal 125, 810.00

Design, CM, Admin 20% $ 144, 832. 32

Contingency 10% $  72, 416. 16

Estimated cost for adding curb ramps at each corner( from BPMP) 126, 000.00

GRAND TOTAL 1, 067,410.06



2.      Dublin Boulevard/ Golden Gate Drive

Intersection Improvements
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Project# 2: Dublin Blvd/ Golden Gate Drive Improvements and Widening
Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total

1 Demolition SF 4200 $ 6.00  $  25, 200.00
2 Grading CY 7, 000.00
3 Pavement Section SF 4200 8.00  $  33, 600.00

4 Curb& Gutter LF 320 $      39. 25  $  12, 560.00

5 Sidewalk SF 5060 $ 7. 38  $  37, 317. 50
6 Sawcutting LF 350 $ 4.00  $   1, 400.00
7 Storm Drain Pipe LF 290 $     221. 94  $  64,361. 88

8 SD Inlets EA 0 $   2, 966. 67  $ 

9 SD Manholes EA 0 $   5,700.00  $ 

10 Landscaping Lump sum 10,000.00

11 Striping Lump sum 5, 000.00
12 Lighting EA 0 $ 30, 000.00

13 Sewer LF 0

14 Fire Hydrants EA 1 $ 

15 Water LF 290 $      42.50  $  12, 325.00

16 Joint Trench LF 290 $     100.00  $  29, 000.00

17 Traffic Signal( at intersection of St. Patrick Way and Golden Gate D EA 1      $ 290,000  $ 290,000.00

18 Traffic Signal Mods. EA 1      $ 100,000  $ 100,000.00
19 Conversion of copper connection to fiber optic connection LF 580

20 Signing Lump sum 1, 000.00

Subtotal 658,764.38

Right of Way
20 Land 4200 40 $ 168,000.00

21 Condemnation Contingency 15% $  25, 200.00

Subtotal 193, 200.00

Design, CM, Admin 20% $ 170, 392. 88

Contingency 10% $  68, 396.44

Estimated cost for adding curb ramps at each corner( from BPMP)  50,300.00

GRAND TOTAL 1, 141,053. 69



3.      Dublin Boulevard Complete Streets Project
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Fehr& Peers- Unit Cost Estimate Tool

Project:   Dublin Blvd Complete Streets F E H R'" P E E R S
Location:  Dublin Boulevard between San Ramon Road and Alamo Canal Trail

Date: 2/ 8/ 2012

Signing and Striping;

I.D Signing Unit of Measur Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000001 Install New Sign on New Post Each    $     700.00 6 54,200.00

000004 Relocate Freeway Guide Sign and Posts Each    $     700.00 0 0. 00

000007 Remove& Salvage Existing Sign& Post Each    $     150.00 3 45000

CIVIL l: I
ED Paving/ Curb Unit of Measur Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000002 Roadway Paving 13" AC/ 8" Class 0 AS) Sr 8. 00 3000 24,000.00

000009 Concrete Curb LF 3000 300 9. 000.00

000010 Concrete Curb& Gutter LF 40.00 1200 48,000.00

000011 Concrete Driveway SF 1500 1440 21,600 00

000012 Concrete Sidewalk 55' 15.00 4, 800 72,000.00

000015 Curb Ramp EA       $ 6, 000.00 4 524,000.00

000018 Barrier Type 60F( in Median)    LF 0250. 00 200 050,00000

000019 Path Barrier LF 50.00 1200 60,000.00

I.O.  Utilities Unit of Measur Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000019 Relocate Fire Hydrant EA       $ 3,000.00 2 56,000.00

000034 Drainage Inlet Relocation with New Pipe EA 515,00000 2 630,000.00

ED.       Demo/ Removal Unit of Measur Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000042 Remove trees EA 01.000 00 8 58,000.00

000044 Signal Pole Relocation EA      $ 30.00000 3 90,000.00

I.D.    Aesthetic/ Architectural Unit of Measur{  Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000044 Sox Tree EA       $ 1, 000.00 0 5000

000001 Pedestrian- Scaled LED Lighting EA 6 4, 600.00 3 13,800.00

000001 Electrical conduit installation LF 5 65. 00 300 19, 500.00

SUBTOTAL       $ 480 550 00

10% Traffic Control
i"'s   $

48,055,00

0 7,0% MObflixatialrr t"   $48055,00

TOTAL f
f        k$ 5a8660,04

20"%'Contingenq;$:,._   1,15,3.32,(A
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION       $ 691,992.00

15%

95

tDesigrn      „,$
103,799.00

1,0% Environmeratat 09,10,00
10.  Co r it $ Manage tert a! y  $Et6,'III 40

TOTAL COST ESTIMATE 934 20o



Fehr& Peers- Unit Cost Estimate Tool

Project:   Dublin Boulevard Complete Streets( Obstruction Removal)       F E H R'' P E E R S
Location:  Dublin Boulevard between San Ramon Road and Amador Plaza Road

Date: 2/ 8/ 2012

Signing and Striping';

I.D Signing and Striping Unit of Measur{  Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000001 Install New Sign on New Post Each    $     700.00 0 50.00

000002 Install New S! gn Panel on Existing Post Each    $     500.00 30.00

000003 Install New Sign on Signal Mast Arm Each    $     900.00 0.00

000004 Relocate Freeway Guide Sign and Posts Each 4 700.00 5 03,500.00

000005 Relocate Existing Sign Panel Only Each    $     250.00 00.00

000006 Relocate Existing Site on Signal Mast Arm Each    $   ' 400.00 0.00

000007 Remove& Salvage Existing Sign& Pout Each    $     150.00 0.00

000008 Remove& Salvage Existing S. gn Panel Only Each    $     100.00 0.00

000009 Remove& Salvage Existing Sign on Signal Mast Amt Each    $     250.00 0.00

000015 12" Limit Line/ Crosswalk L. F.     $      6.60 240 $ 1,58400

I.D Paving/ Curb Unit of Measur4 Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000006 Asphalt Concrete Pad SF 8. 00 120 960.00

000010 Concrete Curb& Gutter LF 40.00 60 02,400.00

000011 Concrete Driveway SF 015.00 2880 43,20000

000012 Concrete Sidewalk SF 15.00 390 05,850.00

000015 Curb Ramp EA 03,000.00 1 63,000.00

LD. Utilities Unit of Measurj Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000017 Adjust Water Valve to Grade EA       $ 500.00 0. 00

000018 Relocate Water Valve EA       $ 3, 000.00 0. 00

000019 Relocate Fire Hydrant EA 53,000.00 4 12, 000.00

000020 Relocate Irrigation Equipment EA 110,000 00 0 0. 00

000021 Relocate Manhole along Pipe EA 17,500.00 0. 00

Remove Newspaper Rack EA 1500 00 1 500.00

New Meter Pedestal and Foundation EA       $ 4,300.00 1 04,300.00

000022 Relocate Manhole with new pipe EA 000

000023 Adjust Uitility Vault to Grade EA 0. 00

000024 Relocate Underground Transformer EA 0. 00

000025 Relocate Transformer on Concrete Pad EA 0. 00

000026 Relocate Utility Vault EA      $ 10,000.00 1 10.00000

000027 Relocate Utility Pull Box EA       $ 2, 00000 0 50.50

000028 Relocate Utility Pole with Electrical EA 0. 00

000029 Relocate Utility Pole without Electrical EA 000

000030 Adjust Gas Valve to Grade EA       $ 2, 000.00 0 00.00

000031 Relocate Gas Valve EA       $ 5, 000.00 00.00

000032 Utility Boxes Adjust to Grade EA       $ 2, 000.00 0 0. 00

000033 Drainage Inlet Relocation Along Pipe EA       $ 7, 500.00 50.00

000034 Drainage Inlet Relocation with New Pipe EA      $ 15,000.00 00.00

55A)f 16* AL   "   $ 87,294.00

10% Titafftr t iitrol 472100

10% 1 Milt tion 72900

TOTAL i 757.00
25% cent400e ti40Qt. x88.00

TOTAL COPT ON
x  

tM0.00

20% Design& Ettrttonnrerital  , V, a 188.00
24°Ea Constructiort Martat,Ar lnent 2;f x88,00

6 TOTAil: t0 TWIMATE,,,.       $ 183.300



4.      Amador Plaza Road Complete Streets Project
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Fehr& Peers- Unit Cost Estimate Tool

Project Amador Plaza Road Complete Street Improvements F E H R'' PEERSLocation:  Amador Plaza Road between Amador Valley Boulevard and St Patrick Way
Date:   3/ 2/ 2013

I Signing and Striping

1. 0 Signing Unit of Measure I Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000001 Install New Sign on New Post Each       $      700.00 35 524,500.00

ID Striping Unit of Measure I Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000010 Detail 9- 4" Dashed Lane Line L F.       5 1. 00 1100 $ 1, 100.00

000011 Bicycle lane( Thermoplastic) L F 1. 50 5100 $ 7, 650.00

000012 Detail 38- 8" Channelization Line L. F.       $ 4.80 720 $ 3, 456.00

000013 12' Limit Line/ Crosswalk L. F.       5 6. 60 1465 $ 9, 669.00

000013 Detail 22- Double Yellow Center Line L. F.       $ 1. 75 850 $ 1, 487.50

000015 Pavement Legends( Thermo) S. F.       5 850 270 $ 2, 295.00

000016 Part Curb L. F.       $ 2.50 3300 $ 8, 250 00

000018 Preformed Green Thermoplastic Panels S. F.       $       15.00 420 $ 6,300.00

CIVIL

I.D Paving/ Curb Unit of Measure I Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000001 Slurry Seal SF 0.33 102500 $ 33,825.00
000002 Asphalt Patch at New Curb SF 4.00 6812 $ 27,248.00

000010 Concrete Curb LF 530.00 2534 $ 76,020.00

000011 Concrete Curb& Gutter LF 40.00 872 $ 34,880.00

000013 Concrete Sidewalk SF 515.00 3952 $ 59,280.00

000016 Curb Ramp EA 3, 500.00 18 $ 63,000.00

000018 Decorative Crosswalk SF 520.00 7420 $       148,400.00

I.O. Demo/ Removal Unit of Measure I Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000038 Remove Concrete Sidewalk/ Curb Ramp SF 200 31935 $ 63, 870.00

000542 Remove damaged trees EA 1, 000.00 20 $ 20,000.00

000043 Cier.r and Grub SF 1.00 1000 $ 1, 000.00

1, D-     Aesthetic/ Architectural Unit of Measure  ]   Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000044 Box Tree EA 700.00 116 $ 81,200.00

000045 Bench EA 51,000 00 4 $ 4,000.00

000046 Bike Rack EA 1, 000.00 4 $ 4, 000.00

000050 Decora[ ve Sidewalks with Pervious Paving SF 28.00 31935 $       894, 180.00

000054 Planting area SF 8.00 11267 $ 90, 136.00

100055 Project Funding Sign EA 2, 000.00 1 $ 2, 00000

000057 4' x8' Tree Grates EA 3,000.00 116 $       348,000.00

Irrigation System LS 120,00000 1 $       120,00000

Downtown Gateway Monument EA 50.000.00 3 $       150,000.00

ELECTRICAL I
I. D Signal Modifications Unit of Measure I Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000001 Signal Modifications EA 75,000.00 3 $       225,000.00
000001.  Pedestrian- Scaled LED Lighting EA 4,600 00 116 $       533,60000

Electrical conduit installation I. F 56500 4960 $       322, 400.00

SUBTOTAL 3, 366,747.00

Traffic Control 590,000.00

5% Mobilization 8168.337.00

TOTAL 3, 625,084.00

20% Contingency $       725,017.00

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 4, 350.101.00

10'1, Construction Management 5430,000.00

15% Design& Environmental 5652, 515.00

TOTAL COST ESTIMATE 5, 437,626.00

Allowance for project defined separately intersection improvements at Amador Plaza Rd/ Dublin Blvd 51, 067.400.00

Allowance for initial project phase already funded: bike lanes and two mid- block crossings 600,000.00

TOTAL REMAINING COST       $ 3, 770, 226.00



5.      Village Parkway Complete Streets Project
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Fehr& Peers- Unit Cost Estimate Tool

Project:   Village Parkway Bicycle and Pedestrian Improvements F E H R- t P E E R SLocation:  Village Parkway/ Clark Avenue south of Dublin Boulevard
Date:   2/ 8/ 2012

Signing and Striping

I.D Signing Unit of Measure I Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000001 Install New Sign on New Post Each       $      70000 10 7, 000.00

1. 13 Striping Unit of Measure I Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000010 Detail 9- 4" Dashed Lane Line L. F.       $ 0. 95 300 S 28500

000011 Bicycle Lane Line L F       $ 1. 50 3500 $ 5,400.00

000011 Buffered Bicycle Lane L. F.       $ 600 0 $

000012 Detail 38- 8" Channelization Line L. F.       $ 4.80 200 S 960.00

000013 12" Limit Line/ Crosswalk L. F.       $ 6. 60 190 $ 1, 254.00

000013 Detail 22- Double Yellow Center Use LF.       $ 1. 75 1170 $ 2, 04750 •

000015 Pavement Legends( Thermo) S. F.       $ 8. 50 408 $ 3, 468.00

000016 Paint Curb L. F.       $ 2. 50 240 5 600.00

000018 Preformed Green Thermoplastic Panels S. F.       $       1500 112 5 1,680.00

1..;. CIVIL I
I.D Paving/ Curb Unit of Measure I Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000001 Slurry Seal LS 5100,000.00 0.25 $ 25, 000.00

000002 Asphalt Patch at New Curb SF 4. 00 4015 $ 16,060.00

000004 Asphalt Path Sr 6. 00 4420 5 26,520 00

000005 Shoulder SF 2. 00 2000 $ 4, 000.00

000010 Concrete Curb LF 30.00 720 5 21, 600.00

000011 Concrete Curb& Gutter LF 40.00 480 $ 19,200.00

000012 Concrete Driveway SF 15. 00 320 $ 4, 800.00

000013 Concrete Sidewalk SF 15.00 3325 5 49,875.00

000016 Curb Ramp EA 3, 500.00 1 $ 3, 500.00

I. D. Demo/ Removal Unit of Measure I Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000035 Remove AC Pavement SF 2. 00 4015 5 8, 03000

000038 Remove Concrete Sidewalk/ Curb Ramp SF 2. 00

000042 Remove trees EA 1, 000.00 4 $ 4,000.00

000043 Clear and Grub SF 1. 00 6420 $ 6, 42000

I.D.     Aesthetic/ Architectural Unit of Measure I Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000054 Planting area SF 800 2975 5 23, 800 00

I.D.  Structural Unit of Measure I Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000060 Bridge SF 5200.00 1300 $       260,000.00

ELECTRICAL

LD Signal Modifications Unit of Measure I Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000001 Signal Modifications EA 6150,000.00 1 000

SUBTOTAL 5495,50000

5% Traffic Control 524, 775 00

101/4 Mobilization 49,550.00

5% Construction Management 524,77500

TOTAL 594,600 00

20% Contingency $       118,920.00

TOTAL CON.STRUCIION 713,520.00

15% Design& Environmental 107,028 00

TOTAL COST ESTIMATE 5820,148.00

Allowance for project already undenvay to construct

portion of bike facility between AVB and Dublin 150,00000

TOTAL REMAINING COST 770,548.00



6.      Dublin B' vd/ San Ramon Road

intersection Improvements
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Fehr& Peers- Unit Cost Estimate Tool

pProject:   Dublin Bikeway Feasib l ty Analysis Alternative 1- Class 1 Path F E H R  _
r

J PEER S
Location:  San Ramon Road/ Dublin Boulevard Intersection

Date: 2/ 8/ 2012

Signing and Striping

1. 0 Signing Unit of Measure I Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000001 Install New Sign on New Post Each     $ 700.00 2 81. 400.00

000004 Relocate Existing Sign and Post Each 5 400.00 2 0800.00

1. 0 Striping Unit of Measure I Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000010 Detail 9- 4" Dashed Lane Line F.      S 0. 95 160 $  171.00

000015 12' Limit Line/ Crosswalk I.      5 6. 60 1154 $ 7, 616.40

000026 24' Arrow( Paint) @ 42 Sq Ft each S. F.      0 5. 00 165 $  840.00

000033 Remove Thermoplastic Striping and Markings S. F.      $  500 493. 5 S 2,467.50

I Right of Way Acquisition I
I.D Acquisition Costs Unit of Measure I Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000001 R.5ht of Way Acquisition SF      $ 35.00 2, 163 75,705.00

CPtit I
LD Paving/ Curb Unit of Measure I Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000006 Asphalt Concrete Pad SF 8. 00 3000 24.000.00

000009 Concrete Curb LF 30.00 300 9, 000.00

000010 Concrete Curb& Gutter IF 40.00 630 825,200.00

000012 Concrete Sfdewaib SF 010.00 4032 40. 320.00

000015 Curb Ramp FA 6,000.00 6 36,000.00

I.D.       Demo/ Removal Unit of Measure I Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000035 Remove AC Pavement SF 2. 00 3500 57,00000

000037 Remove Concrete Curb and Gutter LF 5. 00 300 1, 500.00

000038 Remove Concrete Sidewalk/ Curb Ramp SF 52. 00 3292 56.58400

000042 Remove trees EA 1, 000.00 2 2, 000.00

ELECTRKAL

I.D.    Aesthetic/ Architectural Unit of Measure I Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000055 Signal Modification' L. S. 135,000.00 1 135,000.00

Signal modifications include protecting NBR turn
and EBR turn; new signal posts; auto and bicycle

de[ eclon
W      

y
5t#8411TAL       $ 375,6Q40014

e';'"1,.:, YQ%- r;*aff `, niii;1 37,'561.700
a

1Q Mo! . o i/     $37.560.00

tra * t  °<    50724.00

2596 Contmgencp $ 68100:

0t7At<cO ASTRIICTZON       $ 5' '

20% Design& Ettsfirontne* 2I 00

20% Consttvct$onManagement      ;'$   fi Qo

TOTAL COST ESTIMATE 788,80



7.      Dublin Boulevard/ Village Parkway

intersection improvements
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Fehr& Peers- Unit Cost Estimate Tool

Project:   Dublin Bikeway Feasib llty Analysis Alternative 1 Class 1 Path F E H R k P E E R S
Location:  Village Parkway/ Dublin Boulevard Intersection

Date: 2/ 8/ 2012

ELECTRICAL I
LD.    Aesthetic/ Architectural t of Mea4 Unit Cost Enter Quantity TOTAL

000054 Video Detection( for Bicyclists and Autos)      L. S.    $ 25,00000 1 25,000.00

000055 Signal Modification'    LS.    $ 135,00000 1 135,000.00

Signal modifications include bike signal and

extinguiseble no right- turn signs at existing titittOTAL
signalized intelsecuons. All additional striping and f.     ,,        }

sidewalk improvement costs are assumed inured I'F 1. tG41ttF41 4000.0 i

through Village Parkway Improvements iO% MSiIlf!loltott coca._

TORE i  ,.  1

25% Contingency S
T#3TALCONSTRUC' ION       $     L.00

20% Detlgtn e,Env r* f f 4 Si 9 9 400

20% Constttrt$Tott Mans
iN   °  H

4401% i,rk7

oTliT' EVCOST ESTIMATE- ,    "= $ 336000



Patrick Way Extension
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Project:    Saint Patrick Way
Location:   Dublin, CA F EH R  '' PEERS
Date:       10/ 22/ 2015

Project#:  WC14- 3135.00

By: SD

Conceptual Cost Estimate

Unit of

Item Num Bid Item Measure
Unit Cost Quantity TOTAL

000001 Rough grading of right-of-way SF 2.50 30,600 76,500

000002 Roadway paving( 3" AC/ 8" Class II AB)       SF 8.00 20,000 160,000

000003 Concrete curb& gutter LF 62. 00 1100 68,200

000004 Concrete sidewalk SF 15.00 6725 100,875

000005 ADA curb ramp EA 4,100.00 2 8,200

000006 Erosion control LS 22,000.00 1 22,000

000007 Temporary traffic control LS 6,000.00 1 6, 000

Signing& Striping

000008 Two- way left- turn lane pavement marking LF 2.40 425 1, 020

000009 Bike lane pavement marking LF 1. 25 1000 1, 250

000010 12" crosswalk pavement marking LF 6.60 140 924

000011 Arrows and legend pavement markings SF 8.50 102 867

000012 Install new sign on new post EA 700.00 4 2, 800

Lighting& Electrical

000013 12" trench& backfill LF 30.00 450 13, 500

000014 2" PVC conduit in trench LF 8.00 450 3, 600

000015   # 8 copper conductor LF 2.00 1350 2, 700

000016   # 5 pull box w/ standard cover EA 750.00 5 3, 750

000017 Type 15 standard w/ 12' LA EA 2, 000.00 5 10,000

000018 Foundation for Type 15 standard EA 3, 000.00 5 15,000

Utilities

000019 Adjust existing utilities LS 150,000.00 1 150,000

000020 18" RCP storm drain pipe LF 100.00 450 45,000

000021 Storm drain inlets EA 3, 500.00 3 10,500

Demolition& Removals

000022 Remove existing pavement marking SF 5.00 15 75

000023 Remove trees EA 1, 000.00 5 5,000

000024 Sawcut pavement LS 8, 000.00 1 8,000

000025 Demolition, existing pavement and curb LS 75,000.00 1 75,000

000026 Remove and salvage existing pole and foundation EA 3, 000.00 2 6,000

Landscaping

000027 Street trees EA 1, 875.00 28 552, 500

000028 Landscaping and irrigation SF 12.00 3800 45,600

000029 Tree grates EA 1,500.00 28 542, 000

SUBTOTAL       $ 936,861

4% BONDS& INSURANCE, MOBILIZATION& DE- MOBILIZATION'       $ 37,474

15% CONTINGENCY       $ 146, 150

25% SOFT COSTS!      $ 280, 121

1/ SF ZONE 7 DRAINAGE FEE 27,900

10% CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT& TESTING      $ 112, 049

CIVIL ESTIMATE     $ 1, 540,556

Right- of-Way

000030 Right- of-Way SF 40.00 55,050 2, 202,000

RIGHT- OF-WAY ESTIMATE     $ 2,202,000

TOTAL COST ESTIMATE     $ 3,742,556



APPENDIX B:

GROWTH PROJECTIONS
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TABLE B- 1: RESIDENTIAL AND EMPLOYMENT ESTIMATES FOR WDTIF AREA

Households Employment

Potential Potential
TAZ

Groufth Growth
Existing 2040

204o- Existing 2040
2040—

Existing)    Existing)

941 152 152 0 0 0 0

942 175 175 0 0 0 0

943 0 0 0 466 489 23

944 1 55 54 371 371 0

945 246 246 0 70 98 28

946 186 186 0 0 0 0

947 290 290 0 5 5 0

948 94 94 0 228 228 0

949 186 186 0 0 0 0

950 324 412 88 20 20 0

951 210 210 0 0 0 0

952 246 246 0 40 40 0

953 1 190 101)      011 001. 0

954 173 173 0 71 71 0

955 184 184 0 3 3 0

956 4 1 1 5011 9

957
11,

4
11 1,      010 1101 1014 108

953 0 J o I/

959 0 0124 500 1. i 910 100

960 0 2 e 010 3 1 1 r,- i.„,    9 1.
7)      

917

994 0 0

962 0
c.,,)      

1 01 9

963 u 5) 4),       1 15 1' 3/ 0

964 0 1) II)

965 0 0 0 734 734 0



TABLE B- 1: RESIDENTIAL AND EMPLOYMENT ESTIMATES FOR WDTIF AREA

Households Employment

Potential potentialal

Existing 2040
Growth Growth

Existing 2040
2040-     2040"

Existing)    Existing)

966 0 0 0 2, 763 2,763 0

967 0 0 0 299 299 0

968 0 0 0 327 458 131

969 0 0 0 507 507 0

970 175 175 0 98 98 0

971 11 11 0 150 150 0

972 0 1-` s:      3I;';      221 221 0

973 166 166 0 0 0 0

974 0 0 0 175 175 0

975 168 168 0 327 327 0

976 226 226 0 156 156 0

977 0 0 0 337 337 0

978 727 727 0 0 0 0

979 483 483 0 0 0 0

980 506 506 0 8 8 0

981 240 240 0 0 0 0

1501 124 124 0 0 0 0

1502 31 1. 31.       382 25 .

1503 88 88 0 0 0 0

1504 44 44 0 129 129 0

1505 101 101 0 0 0 0

1506 152 152 0 136 136 0

1507 101 101 0 0 0 0

1508 165 165 0 0 0 0

1509 212 212 0 0 0 0



TABLE B- 1: RESIDENTIAL AND EMPLOYMENT ESTIMATES FOR WDTIF AREA

Households Employment

Potential Potential
TAZ

Existing 2040
Growth

Existing 2040
Groa+ith

2040—      2040

Existing)    Existing)

1510 186 186 0 0 0 0

1511 90 90 0 0 0 0

1512 184 184 0 3 3 0

1513 173 173 0 71 71 0

1514 235 235 0 81 81 0

1515 268 268 0 0 0 0

1516 0 0 0 299 299 0

1517 174 229 55 0 0 0

1518 233 233 0 0 0 0

1519 725 725 0 0 0 0

1520 166 166 0 37 37 0

1521 171 171 0 0 0 0

w

1522 246 246 0 40 40 0

1523 210 210 0 47 47 0

1524 217 217 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 10,064 12,452 2,388 15,240 17,147 1,907

Note: Rows shown in orange text are the zones inside the Downtown Dublin Specific Plan area. Totals for

the DDSP zones are:

TOTAL 630 2,821 2, 191 7,242 8,967 1,725



APPENDIX C:

LEVEL OF SERVICE CRITERIA

I



TABLE C- 1: SIGNALIZED INTERSECTION LOS CRITERIA

Level of Service Description Delay in Seconds

Progression is extremely favorable and most vehicles arrive
A during the green phase. Most vehicles do not stop at all. 10.0

Short cycle lengths may also contribute to low delay.

Progression is good, cycle lengths are short, or both. More
B vehicles stop than with LOS A, causing higher levels of 10.0 to 20.0

average delay.

Higher congestion may result from fair progression, longer
cycle lengths, or both. Individual cycle failures may begin to    > 

20.0 to 35.0
appear at this level, though many still pass through the
intersection without stopping.

The influence of congestion becomes more noticeable.

Longer delays may result from some combination of

p
unfavorable progression, long cycle lengths, or high V/ C

35.0 to 55.0'
ratios. Many vehicles stop, and the proportion of vehicles
not stopping declines. Individual cycle failures are
noticeable.

This level is considered by many agencies to be the limit of

E
acceptable delay. These high delay values generally indicate   > 

55.4 to 80.0
poor progression, long cycle lengths, and high V/ C ratios.
Individual cycle failures are frequent occurrences.

This level is considered unacceptable with oversaturation,

which is when arrival flow rates exceed the capacity of the

F
intersection. This level may also occur at high V/ C ratios

80.0
below 1.0 with many individual cycle failures.  Poor

progression and long cycle lengths may also be contributing
factors to such delay levels.

Source: 2010 Highway Capacity Manual.


